

City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:

23-0326

Version: 1

Name:

Resolution: Declaring Intent - Autism Awareness

Day (April 2023)

Type:

Resolution

Status:

Adopted

3/1/2023

File created:

2/23/2023

In control:

Municipal Council and City Clerk

On agenda:

3/1/2023

Final action:

Title:

Dept/ Agency: Offices of Municipal Council/City Clerk Action: () Ratifying

(X) Authorizing () Amending

Type of Service: Declaring Intent

Purpose: To declare Autism Awareness Day on April 2, 2023 and World Autism Awareness Month,

April 2023

Sponsor: Council Member, C. Lawrence Crump

Additional Information:

Sponsors:

C. Lawrence Crump, Patrick O. Council

Indexes:

Code sections:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/1/2023	1	Municipal Council	Adopt	Pass

Dept/ Agency: Offices of Municipal Council/City Clerk (X) Authorizing **Action:** () Ratifying () Amending

Type of Service: Declaring Intent

Purpose: To declare Autism Awareness Day on April 2, 2023 and World Autism Awareness Month,

April 2023

Sponsor: Council Member, C. Lawrence Crump

Additional Information:

WHEREAS, Autism is the fastest growing developmental disability in the world; and

WHEREAS, Autism Awareness Day is an internationally recognized day annually on April 2nd; and

WHEREAS, World Autism Awareness Month is an internationally recognized month annually each April; and

WHEREAS,

File #: 23-0326. Version: 1	File	#:	23.	-0326.	Version:	1
-----------------------------	------	----	-----	--------	----------	---

during World Autism Awareness Month, there is an effort to focus on sharing stories and the provision of opportunities to increase understanding and acceptance of people with autism; and

WHEREAS, inner city communities are often and more likely to be less informed with valuable information and underserved with resources regarding autism; and

WHEREAS, the City of Newark will sponsor the Second Annual Autism Awareness Family Fun and Resource Day at Mulberry Commons Park on Sunday, April 2, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

- 1. The Municipal Council proclaims April 2, 2023 Autism Awareness Day and the month of April 2023 as World Autism Awareness Month throughout the City of Newark, New Jersey.
- 2. A copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Office of the City Clerk.

STATEMENT

This Resolution proclaims Municipal Council support of Autism Awareness Day and World Autism Awareness Month to create awareness of the unique educational, vocational and day-to-day life needs of people who are autistic for the month of April 2023 throughout the City of Newark, New Jersey.